Net cash flow from operating activities (A) 27  963  1,558

Cash flow from investing activities:

Divested businesses   3,961
Investments in tangible and intangible assets -6  -10  -86

Net cash used in investing activities (B) -6  -10  3,874

Cash flow from financing activities:

Long-term loans, decrease -1,860   -1,581
Short-term loans, increase 1,083  1,107  4,249
Short-term loans, decrease -82  -1,082  -5,029
Payment of lease liabilities -248  -456  -1,643

Net cash used in financing activities (C) -1,107  -431  -4,004

Changes in cash and cash equivalents -1,085  522  1,429

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of period 3,281  1,853  1,853
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period 2,196  2,375  3,281

* Taxes paid in the comparison period data for 1-3/2024 have been adjusted to a separate line. Previously presented in adjustments

 Presentation method clarified for 1-3/2024.

15

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

TEUR Share
capital

Share
premium

account

Invested
unrestricted

equity
reserve

Currency
translation
difference

Retained
earnings

Total

Equity 1 Jan 2024 1,009 75 13,260 -146 3,021 17,219

Result for the financial period

-705 -705

Other items on comprehensive income

-64

-64
Total comprehensive income 0 0 0 -64 -705 -769

Equity 31 Mar 2024 1,009 75 13,260 -210 2,316 16,450

Equity 1 Jan 2025 1,009 75 13,260 -207 1,810 15,947

Result for the financial period

-462 -462

Other items on comprehensive income

115

115
Total comprehensive income 0 0 0 115 -462 -347

Equity 31 Mar 2025 1,009 75 13,260 -92 1,348 15,600

16

Revenue from contracts with customers

Retail & Commerce

TEUR 1-3/2025 1-3/2024 1-12/2024

Services 7,557 8,405 30,057
Recurring revenue / SaaS 1,184 1,599 6,488
Software and hardware sales 440 364 2,097
Total 9,180 10,369 38,642

Utilities

TEUR 1-3/2025 1-3/2024 1-12/2024

Services 1,364 1,842 6,248
Recurring revenue / SaaS 1,528 1,278 5,734
Non-recurring sales 48 82 245
Total 2,940 3,202 12,227

Group total 12,121 13,571 50,869

Total investments

TEUR 1-3/2025 1-3/2024 1-12/2024